APPLIED AND ENVIRONMENTAL MICROBIOLOGY,
0099-2240/00/$04.0010
Feb. 2000, p. 728–734 Vol. 66, No. 2
Copyright © 2000, American Society for Microbiology. All Rights Reserved.
Sexuality and Genetic Identity in the Agaricus Section Arvenses
LEO CALVO-BADO, RALPH NOBLE, MIKE CHALLEN,* ANDREJA DOBROVIN-PENNINGTON,
AND TIM ELLIOTT
Horticulture Research International, Wellesbourne, Warwickshire CV35 9EF, United Kingdom

established for all stocks except 94.1 and 94.22, in which none
of the single-spore progeny were intracompatible. Comprehen-
sive mating type designations were confounded (Table 3) by
various pairings within and between collections that were pre-
dicted to give positive interactions but failed to do so. Specif-
ically, in 93.7, one mating factor could not be differentiated
between A3 and A4, while 94.22 and 94.33 each had a single
factor that was not resolved. Summarized interactions (Table
3) were scored as positive if any positive pairings were ob-
served. Full records of the mating data are available in refer-
ence 8. The 13 collections fell into two interstock compatibility
groups (Table 3). In compatibility group I, all collections ex-
hibited unrestricted interbreeding potential and were inter-
compatible with appropriate tester strains (Fig. 2). At least
eight compatibility group I mating types were detected, and
some of these were common to collections from both Europe
and the United States (Table 3). In compatibility group II,
FIG. 2. Comparison of heterokaryon (center) and component homokaryons
AA0390-12 and R20-4 (left and right). The video image captured with Grabber
software (v. 2.00; Phoretix International, Newcastle upon Tyne, United King-
dom) was edited with Adobe PhotoShop.
TABLE 3. Classification of inter- and intrastock matings between Agaricus section Arvenses
single-spore isolates and assignment of mating types
Compatibility classificationa
Collection
(no. of single-
spore isolates)
Group I (mating type)b Group II (mating type)b
AA0390
(A3, A4)
AA0373
(A5, A6)
94.31
(A2, A8)
W3B
(A1, A2)
R20
(A5, A6)
93.7
(A3/4, A7)
93.10
(A1, A6)
AR1
(A2, A3)
93.9
(A4)
W6I
(A1, A2)
94.22
(A5, A?)
94.33
(A2, A?)
94.1
(A4)
* 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 6 2 6 6 AA0390 (5)
* 1 1 1 1 1 6 6 6 2 2 6 AA0373 (8)
* 1 1 1 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 94.31 (10)
* 1 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 W3B (20)
* 1 1 1 6 6 6 2 2 R20 (5)
* 1 1 6 6 6 2 6 93.7 (5)
* 6 6 6 6 2 6 93.10 (8)
* 6 1 6 1 6 AR1 (8)
5 1 6 2 2 93.9 (6)
* 1 2 6 W6I (20)
* 6 6 94.22 (8)
* 2 94.33 (10)
5 94.1 (8)
a Intrastock classifications were compatible (*) or incompatible (5). Interstock classifications were positive (1) with isolation of stable heterokaryons, cryptic (6)
where, although junction zone interactions were observed stable heterokaryons could not be established, or incompatible (2).
b Mating type assignments are not equivalent in different compatibility groups.
VOL. 66, 2000 SEXUALITY IN THE AGARICUS SECTION ARVENSES 731
interbreeding was restricted, and even though at least five
mating types were detected, interstock crosses gave less pre-